
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the HEALTH AND HOUSING will be held at 6.30 pm on 
THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters 
contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   REQUEST FOR GRANT AWARD FOR HOMEWISE 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

6.   CAPITAL MONITORING - 2021/22 
 

(Pages 11 - 24) 

7.   REVENUE OUT TURN - 2020/21 
 

(Pages 25 - 40) 

8.   REVENUE MONITORING - 2021/22 
 

(Pages 41 - 54) 

9.   CHANGES TO STRATEGIC HEALTH STRUCTURES - 
UPDATE 
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

10.   COVID-19 - UPDATE 
 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

Public Document Pack



 

11.   DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP - MINUTES 16 APRIL 
2021 
 

(Pages 91 - 94) 

12.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

None. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

14.   HOMELESSNESS - UPDATE 
1 
 

(Pages 95 - 106) 

15.   GRANT APPROVALS - UPDATE 
1 
 

(Pages 107 - 108) 

16.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING - UPDATE 
1 
 

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Health and Housing – Councillor Mark Hindle 
(Chair), Councillor Jan Alcock JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor Ian Brown, 
Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Jonathan Hill, 
Councillor Brian Holden (Vice-Chair), Councillor Ged Mirfin, Councillor Richard 
Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor Richard 
Sherras and Councillor Robin Walsh. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 10 June 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor M Hindle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
I Brown 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
J Hill 
 

B Holden 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of 
Environmental Health and Senior Accountant 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor M Robinson. 
 

55 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

57 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

58 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources reported on the 2020/21 capital programme outturn for this 
Committee and sought approval for the slippage of some capital scheme budgets 
from the 2020/21 financial year to the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

Members were reminded that: 

 A revised capital programme budget totalling £1,277,520 for six schemes had 
been approved by the Special Policy and Finance Committee in February 
2021. 

 The Committee had received reports monitoring progress of these schemes.  

 Annex 1 to the report set out the Committee’s capital programme outturn by 
scheme. 

The actual expenditure on the 2020/21 capital programme was £679,007, which was 
53.2% of the revised estimate budget and three of the six capital schemes had been 
completed in-year. Slippage totalling £595,170 had been requested for the remaining 
three schemes. 
 

Members were informed that the Council’s Disabled Facilities Grants 202
[...]
ailed report for the next meeting. 
 

62 REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2021/22  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for information on the outside bodies that 
come under the remit of this committee and the membership on those bodies. 
 

63 EMPTY PROPERTIES  
 
The Director of Economic Development submitted a report informing members of the 
Council’s approach to responding to reports of empty homes. 
 
Members were reminded that empty homes have a number of negative impacts on a 
neighbourhood, not least the fact that a home that could be occupied is not in use, 
which is a particular concern when the need for accommodation is so pressing. 
 
The report noted: 

 That where a property is identified as being empty and notified to the housing 
team, the housing team will try to contact the owner and establish the owners 
plans for the property and encourage them to get the property back in to use.   

 The Council has a grant funding scheme available to work with owners to 
bring properties back in to use as an affordable rental property.  Where this is 
taken up, it is a condition of the grant that the Council has nomination rights to 
the property for period of 5 years and that the rental levels are set at local 
affordable rents.   

 That in recent years there has been less take up of the above grant however, 
it remains an opportunity to assist homeowners to return houses in to use and 
is always offered as an incentive. 

 
64 COVID-19 - UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report providing members with an update on the 
status of the COVID-19 pandemic in the Ribble Valley and the work undertaken by 
the Council in addressing the issues created by the pandemic.  
  

Page 5



 

 
 

A verbal report, which provided members with the very latest statistics on the 
pandemic was also presented. 
 
Members were reminded that a similar report had been submitted to this Committee 
on the 18 March 2021. 
 
Both the written report and the verbal update provided a range of statistics relating to 
the Ribble Valley including: 

 Number of COVID-19 cases  
 Number of tests by testing venue 
 Contact tracing 
 Enforcement action 
 Levels of vaccination 

 
The report noted that the Council: 

 Is currently negotiating for an extension of the lease to continue to use the 
Edisford Road Car Park as a local testing site. 

 Had established a lateral flow testing centre in the Council Chamber which 
had recently been relocated to a portacabin outside the main entrance to the 
Council’s offices. 

 Had opened two pop-up lateral flow testing centres one at Longridge Civic Hall 
and one at Whalley Village Hall. 

 Had employed two full-time and one part-time members of staff in the roles of 
Local Contact Tracer and Community Hub Advisor. 

 
65 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

66 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Category 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting.  
 

67 GRANTS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the recent approvals relating to the following grant schemes: 

 Disabled Facilities 
 Landlord Tenant  
 Affordable Warmth Capital Grants 
 DEFRA/Property Resilience 
 Ribble Valley Adaptation 

 
The report noted that since the last committee meeting no grants had been approved 
for the Landlord Tenant Grant Scheme or the Affordable Warmth Capital Grants 
scheme. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 6



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 
                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: 2 SEPTEMBER 2021  
title: APPROVAL OF QUARTERLY GRANT TO HOMEWISE 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING  
principal author: RACHAEL STOTT – HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To request Committee consider payment of a quarterly grant payment to Homewise 

towards provision of the home improvement service in the borough. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 

 
• Community Objectives – To address the housing needs of all households in the 

borough and support the vulnerable. 
 

• Corporate Priorities - None 
 

• Other Considerations - None 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Homewise have provided housing, affordable warmth and memory matters advice 

along with a home improvement service in the borough since 2014. 
 
2.2 This service is valuable to anyone who is vulnerable in the borough, and they offer a 

wide range of assistance. The service was originally commissioned by LCC and funded 
through the Better Care Fund. However, this funding was withdrawn March 2020. 

 
2.3 A grant payment of £5,760 to Homewise is included in the annual budget. Homewise 

send an invoice to the Council at the end of each quarter for part of the total £5,760 
grant which includes details of the activities undertaken within the Borough during each 
quarter. Attached at Appendix 1 is the quarterly report from Homewise setting out the 
services delivered across the borough within quarter 1 of 2021/22.  

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Homewise is a Registered Charity, dedicated to improving the homes and quality of 

life of older and disabled people. They provide advice, support and assistance to 
elderly, disabled and vulnerable people whether the own their own home or rent their 
home. Their aim is to help people to remain warm, safe and secure in their home.  
They offer a handy person service, minor adaptations service and memory matters 
service assisting households with dementia and enabling them to remain in their own 
home as long as possible. 

 
3.2 In 2019 Homewise entered into a Grant Agreement with the Council in respect of this 

annual grant agreement. Such an agreement was not entered into in 2020 due to the 
pandemic however such an agreement will be entered into this year if Members are 
minded to approve payment of the grant to Homewise.  

 
3.3 The 2019 Agreement set out the following requirements in respect of the grant: 

DECISION  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

• The Provider (a Home Improvement Agency) is assisting the Council in meeting 
its strategic priorities detailed in the Council's Housing Delivery Plan. 

• The Provider will provide a comprehensive, impartial help and advice service 
on all aspects of home improvements, adaptations, energy efficiency, repairs 
and maintenance to residents within the Council's area. 

• The Provider will give specific and additional support to older, disabled and 
vulnerable individuals and householders. 

• The Provider will work with the Council to assist in the delivery of specific 
initiatives in relation to the Project (eg Affordable Warmth Grants). 

 
3.4 All of this information is provided via quarterly monitoring information to the Council. 
 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications 
 

• Resources – The home improvement agency is a valuable service for all older and 
vulnerable household’s in the borough. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – Homewise provide a wraparound service for 

vulnerable households and will always aim to support the household to stay in their 
own home. 

 
• Political – The service is well respected and trusted in the borough. 

 
• Reputation – Homewise have an established reputation in the borough and with 

partners. 
 
• Equality & Diversity – Essential we can signpost vulnerable households to a 

reliable service. 
 

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Subject to completion of a grant agreement to cons
[...]
intentionally left blank



1 of 14 
10-21hh 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

   
 meeting date:  2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 title:  CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  ANDREW COOK 
 
1 PURPOSE  

 
1.1 To report the progress on this Committee’s 2021/22 capital programme for the period to the 

end of July 2021. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well-managed council, providing efficient 
services based on identified customer need. 

 Other Considerations – none identified.  

2 2021/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Five capital schemes for this Committee’s original estimate budget, totalling £639,640, were 

approved by the Special Policy and Finance Committee and Full Council at their meetings in 
February 2021 and March 2021 respectively. This included four new scheme budgets for 
2021/22 and budgets for two 2020/21 schemes that had been moved from the 2020/21 capital 
programme to the 2021/22 capital programme. 

 
2.2 In addition to the original estimate budget above, the following budget changes have been 

made so far in 2021/22: 

 Three capital schemes were not completed by 31 March 2021 and had unspent budget 
available at that date. The total unspent budget of £595,170 on those schemes, known 
as slippage, has been moved into the 2021/22 capital programme budget, after approval 
by this Committee in June 2021. 

 Since approval of the original estimate budget for this Committee, the Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFGs) funding for 2021/22 from Central Government has been confirmed as 
£393,008. The DFGs scheme budget was initially set at £347,000 on the basis that this 
would be changed to reflect the confirmed DFGs funding that was received. Therefore, 
the DFGs 2021/22 budget was increased by £46,010 to £393,010.  

 Two additional capital schemes, with budgets totalling £55,740, were approved by Policy 
and Finance Committee in March 2021. 

2.3 As a result of the above, the total approved budget for this Committee’s capital programme 
of eight schemes is £1,336,560. This is shown at Annex 1. 

3 CAPITAL MONITORING 2021/22 
 
3.1 The table overleaf summarises this Committee’s capital programme budget, expenditure to 

date and variance, as at the end of July 2021. Annex 1 shows the full capital programme by 
scheme. Annex 2 shows scheme details, financial information and budget holder comments 
to date for each scheme. 

INFORMATION 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 of 14 
10-21hh 

 
 
 
 

Original 
Estimate 
2021/22 

£ 

 
 

Budget 
Moved 
from 

2020/21 
£ 

 
 
 

Slippage 
from 

2020/21 
£

 
 
 

Additional 
Approvals 

2021/22 
£

 
 

Total 
Approved 

Budget 
2021/22 

£

Actual 
Expenditure 

including 
commitments 
as at end of 
July 2021 

£ 

 
 

Remaining 
Budget as 
at end of 
July 2021 

£

424,300 215,340 595,170 101,750 1,336,560 222,752 1,113,808 

 
3.2 At the end of July 2021 £222,752 had been spent or committed. This is 16.7% of the capital 

programme total approved budget for this Committee. 
 
3.3 No schemes had been completed by the end of July 2021.  
 
3.4 Progress on the schemes to date (remaining budgets shown in brackets) is as follows: 

 
 Disabled Facilities Grants (£752,422): Committed expenditure at the end of July 2021 

was based on seventeen schemes approved in previous years and twelve schemes 
approved so far in 2021/22. In addition to this, there were a further twenty one 
applications working towards approval, two currently approved schemes where 
additional approval may be required to fund further work now identified and there are 
twenty six referrals from Occupational Therapists that may become formal applications 
in the near future. Further referrals and applications are expected in-year. 

The number of schemes approved and completed so far in 2021/22 has been 
si
[...]
n changed with effect from the 2020/21 financial year 
statements. However, due to the complexities around accounting for Covid, the 
resource pressures in respect of Covid business support grant payments and 
burdensome financial reporting in respect of Covid to Central Government, it has not 
been possible to meet these deadlines. This has also been the case at many other 
local authorities. 

 
2.2 Good progress has been made and it has still been possible to report the outturn 

position within this report to committee. The Statement of Accounts is expected to be 
released for external audit at the end of August 2021, with approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts expected at the Accounts and Audit Committee on 17 
November 2021. 

 
3 REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
3.1 Shown below, by cost centre, is a comparison of the 2020/21 actual outturn with the 

revised estimate budget for this Committee. You will see an overall underspend of 
£205,154 on the net cost of services. After transfers to and from earmarked reserves, 
the overall underspend is £344,759. This has been added to General Fund Balances. 

 

Cost 
Centre Cost Centre Name 

Revised 
Estimate 
2020/21 

£

Actual 
2020/21 

£
Variance

£

Associated 
Earmarked 
Reserves 
Variance 

£ 

Net 
Variance

£

AFHOU Affordable Rent Properties -266,850 -255,005 11,845 -11,774 71

APLAC Alma Place Unit 2,370 369 -2,001   -2,001

AWARM Affordable Warmth 410 0 -410 410 0

BURCR Burials & Cremations 0 0 0   0

INFORMATION 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



9-21hh 

2 of 16 

Cost 
Centre Cost Centre Name 

Revised 
Estimate 
2020/21 

£

Actual 
2020/21 

£
Variance

£

Associated 
Earmarked 
Reserves 
Variance 

£ 

Net 
Variance

£

CLAIR Clean Air 1,820 1,672 -148   -148

CLAND Contaminated Land 9,430 9,270 -160   -160

CLCEM Clitheroe Cemetery 37,450 26,384 -11,066   -11,066

CLDCY Closed Churchyards 5,220 4,260 -960   -960

CLMKT Clitheroe Market -36,940 -44,157 -7,217   -7,217

CMGHH 
Community Groups - Health 
[...]
ate. 

 
 

P
age 54



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 

                                                                                                                                                                       
meeting date: THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
title: CHANGES TO STRATEGIC HEALTH STRUCTURES 
submitted by: NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: COLIN HIRST – HEAD OF REGENERATION & HOUSING 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To receive information and updates on changes to strategic health structures affecting 

the borough. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – To help make people’s lives safer and healthier 

 Corporate Priorities – To ensure opportunities are taken to represent community                     
Interests. 

 Other Considerations – None 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 For some time now the health and care organisations in Lancashire and South 

Cumbria have worked together as the Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System (ICS).  The ICS is a partnership of organisations working 
together to improve services and help the 1.8m. people in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria to live longer and healthier lives.  Local authorities, public sector NHS and 
voluntary and community organisations, have come together to form the partnership 
with a view to improving the outcomes and care for residents of the area. The approach 
to tackling this objective is to try and join up health and care services, understand the 
priorities of local communities and to take steps to tackle some of the health challenges 
that are facing the wider region in an integrated and effective way. 

 
2.2 The ICS comprises five local areas, one of which includes Pennine Lancashire, of 

which the health and care services for the much of the Ribble Valley sits under.  It is 
important to note that parts of Ribble Valley to the west, including areas of Chipping, 
Longridge, Ribchester, sit within the Central Lancashire area.   

 
2.3 In Pennine Lancashire the Integrated Care Partnership has been operating since 2016 

and seeks to represent all health and care organisations including local councils and 
the voluntary community and faith and social sector.  For management purposes, the 
area has been considered under 13 neighbourhoods comprising areas of 30,000 to 
50,000 registered to a GP.  In Ribble Valley this relates to the Ribblesdale Health 
Partnership area.   

 
2.4 In February 2021 the Government published its white paper outlining how the NHS in 

England needs to change to enable health and care to work more closely together.  
From the white paper the subsequent Health and Care Bill has been published which 
seeks to drive strategic change both in terms of how health services are delivered and 
commissioned and how different organisations, including local authorities, can work 
together to help promote health care, public health, and social care.  It is understood 
that the Health and Care Bill is likely to be enacted in the next few months.  Attached 

INFORMATION 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



at Appendix A to this report is a summary presentation containing information that 
relates specifically to the Pennine Lancashire ICP and sets out its intentions for the 
development and delivery of services over the next 12 months.  Members will note 
from this information that the integration of local authorities into this process is a key 
element around joining up established and traditional local authority services which 
seek to play a role in ensuring a healthier community. 

 
2.5     It is identified that there is a strong role for Local Government and the importance of 

district functions such as planning, economic development, housing, leisure, and green 
spaces are all recognised as being critical determinants to support good health and a 
key aim of this partnership is to try and continue to join
[...]
opulation health approaches will increasingly be used to improve health outcomes and 
reduce inequalities. 

• Providers of health, care and support services will increasingly collaborate at all levels of 
the system and different providers will collaborate at different levels

Health and Care System Reform – What we know

While legislation can help to create 
the right conditions, it will be our 

hard work that will make the 
biggest difference. 

P
age 58



Pennine Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership

• Healthier Pennine Lancashire represents all of the 
health and care organisations in the Pennine 
Lancashire region as well as local councils and the 
voluntary, community and faith and social sector

• We have worked together for many years with a 
focus on improving care and support for the people 
that live here

• Our population across Pennine Lancashire is 
531,000 and we have the largest population of all 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria ICPs

• We have 13 Primary Care Networks (PCNs) serving 
30-50,000 people encompassing 76 GP practices 

• Our workforce includes anyone who plays a role in 
the health and care sector including clinicians, 
nurses, social services, community services, 
regulated care and volunteers. 

P
age 59



Pennine Lancashire Integrated Care Partnership – Our purpose

In February 2021 the Government published a White Paper outlining how the 
NHS in England needs to change to enable health and care to work more closely 
together. It has long been our aspiration to improve the way services work 
together and to be excellent partners to each other, but bureaucracy has 
sometimes got in the way. The reforms therefore support our local ambitions 
by removing some of the current legal rules that can get in the way of joined up 
working. 

The reforms outline the need for Place Based Partnerships to be established in 
local areas, to coordinate care for up to 500,000 people who live there.  In 
Lancashire and South Cumbria we call these
[...]
ivate company for a ‘one off blitz’ on 

dog fouling and litter offenders. 

6. To check if the Council can name and shame an offender who has been 

prosecuted for littering/dog fouling offences. 

7. To review the phasing out of dedicated dog waste bins. 

8. To check whether the Council has the authority to increase fines for littering 

and dog fouling. 

9. Once a notice on dog fouling notice/poster has been agreed, deploy them at 

sites of known dog fouling. 

10. Officers to continue with the mapping exercise that has been started. 

11. John Heap to oversee the preparation of a report that takes into consideration 

the above actions and addresses and considers the issues as set out in 

Agenda Item 5. 

 
7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The meeting closed at 11:00. 
 
The next meeting is arranged for Friday 4 June 2021 at 09:30. 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk  

mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Request for Grant Award for Homewise
	Homewise - September 21
	REPORT TO  HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

	Appendix 1 - Homewise

	6 Capital Monitoring - 2021/22
	7 Revenue Out turn - 2020/21
	8 Revenue Monitoring - 2021/22
	9 Changes to Strategic Health Structures - Update
	Appendix A - PLICP Development  Delivery Proposition 2021-22

	10 COVID-19 - Update
	Appendix 1 - Ribble Valley Surveillance Report

	11 Dog Fouling Working Group - Minutes 16 April 2021
	14 Homelessness - Update
	15 Grant Approvals - Update
	16 Affordable Housing - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 2 September 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 

Present:  Councillor R Newmark 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
I Brown 
R Elms 
S Farmer 
J Hill 
 

G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
M Robinson 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of 
Environmental Health, Senior Accountant and Strategic Housing Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors S Fletcher and K Fletcher 
 

239 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors M Hindle and 
B Holden. 

 
As Councillor Hindle the Committee Chair and Councillor Holden the Committee Vice 
Chair, were absent for the meeting, the Chief Executive requested nominations and 
seconders for a Committee Chair, after a vote, Councillor Newmark was appointed 
Chair for this meeting. 
 

240 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

241 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

242 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

243 REQUEST FOR GRANT AWARD FOR HOMEWISE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report requesting 
members to consider a quarterly grant payment to Homewise towards provision of a 
home improvement service in the borough.  

 
Members were reminded that amongst other things: 

 Homewise is a Registered Charity, dedicated to improving the 
homes and quality of life of older and disabled people.  

 They provide advice, support, and assistance to elderly, disabled 
and vulnerable people.  

 Their aim is to help people to remain warm, safe and secure in their 
home.   



 

 
 

The report noted that: 

 In 2019 Homewise entered into a Grant Agreement with the Council. 

 The agreement was not entered into in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.   

 A grant payment of £5,760 to Homewise is included in the Council’s 
annual budget.  

 Homewise send an invoice to the Council at the end of each quarter 
which includes details of the activities undertaken within the Borough 
during the quarter.  

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Subject to completion of a grant agreement, approved payment of a grant 
for up to £5,760 to Homewise to be paid quarterly following receipt of an 
invoice.  
  
 

244 CAPITAL MONITORING - 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report updating members of this Committee’s 
2021/22 capital programme for the period to the end of July 2021.  

 
Members were reminded that for this Committee, five capital schemes with an original 
estimate budget, totalling £639,640, were approved by the Special Policy and 
Finance Committee and Full Council at their meetings in February 2021 and March 
2021 respectively. 
 
The report noted: 

 That following budget changes, the total approved budget for this 
Committee’s capital programme of eight schemes was now £1,336,560.  

 That details of the of the above schemes were set out in Annex 1 of the 
report. 

 That at the end of July 2021, £222,752 had been spent or committed. 

 That the £222,752 equated to 16.7% of the total approved capital 
programme for this Committee.  

 That no schemes were completed by the end of July 2021.   

In addition to the above, the report set out the progress and remaining budgets on 
each of the schemes. 
 

245 REVENUE OUT TURN - 2020/21  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing members of the 2020/21 
revenue outturn for this Committee.  

 
Members were informed that: 

 The national deadlines for local authorities to produce their Statement of 
Accounts and have them audited had been changed with effect from the 
2020/21 financial year statements.  

 Due to the accounting complexities brought about by COVID-19, the resource 
pressures in respect of COVID-19 business support grant payments and 
burdensome financial reporting in respect of COVID-19 to Central 
Government, it had not been possible to meet these deadlines. This had also 
been the case at many other local authorities.  



 

 
 

The report noted that after allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves, 

there had been an overall underspend of £344,759 for this Committee and that this 

had been added to General Fund Balances. 

 
246 REVENUE MONITORING - 2021/22  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report relating to the progress of the 2021/22 
revenue budget for this Committee, as at the July 2021. 

 
The report noted that the comparison between actual expenditure and the original 
estimated budget to the end of July 2021, showed an underspend of £66,066 after 
allowing for transfers to and from earmarked reserves.  
  
 

247 CHANGES TO STRATEGIC HEALTH STRUCTURES - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating members on 
changes to the strategic health structures affecting the borough. 

 
Members were reminded that for some time the health and care organisations in 
Lancashire and South Cumbria had worked together as the Healthier Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS).   
 
The report noted that: 

 In February 2021 the Government published its white paper outlining how the 
NHS in England needed to change to enable health and care to work more 
closely together.   

 From the white paper the subsequent Health and Care Bill had been published 
which sought to drive strategic change both in terms of how health services 
are delivered and commissioned and how different organisations, including 
local authorities, can work together to help promote health care, public health, 
and social care.  

 It is understood that the Health and Care Bill was likely to be enacted in the 
next few months.   

Members were agreed that changes to the health structures is an important event and 
needed to be carefully monitored. 
 

248 COVID-19 - UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report providing members with an update on the 
status of the COVID-19 pandemic in the Ribble Valley and the work undertaken by 
the Council in addressing the issues created by the pandemic.  

  
A verbal report, which provided members with the very latest statistics on the 
pandemic was also presented. 
 
Members were reminded that a similar report had been submitted to this Committee 
on the 10 June 2021. 
 
Both the written report and the verbal update provided a range of statistics relating to 
the Ribble Valley including: 

 Number of COVID-19 cases  
 Number of tests by testing venue 
 Contact tracing 
 Enforcement action 
 Levels of vaccination 



 

 
 

Appendix 1 to the report provided a detailed analysis of COVID-19: cases, tests, and 
vaccinations. 
 

249 DOG FOULING WORKING GROUP - MINUTES 16 APRIL 2021  
 
Minutes of the Dog Fouling Working Group were noted. 
 

250 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

251 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Category 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting.  
 

252 HOMELESSNESS - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report that provided 
a general overview of the demands on the homeless service and the changing nature 
of priority cases.   

The report noted that since the COVID-19 restrictions had been lifted and housing 
allocations and general movement in the housing market had returned, there had 
been a significant change in the demands on the housing service. This included an 
increase in the number of homeless presentations from Ex-Offenders and people with 
high support needs. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the 
Afghan Citizens’ Resettlement Scheme and what it would mean for the Council. 
 

253 GRANT APPROVALS - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the recent approvals for Disabled Facilities Grants and Landlord Tenant 
Grants. 

 
The report noted that since the last committee report, no new Landlord Tenant Grants 
had been approved. 
 

254 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report informing 
members of the number of affordable housing completions over the past 12 months. 

 
The report noted that delivery of affordable housing is a key priority for the Council 
and that it was important that delivery was monitored and reported on. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike 
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


